POSTAL ADDRESS—ADRESSE POSTALE: UNITED NATIONS, N.Y. 10017

CABLE ADDRESS—ADRESSE TELEGRAPHIQUE: UNATIONS NEWYORK

Reference: C.N.562.2013.TREATIES-XI.B.28 (Depositary Notification)

EUROPEAN AGREEMENT ON MAIN INTERNATIONAL TRAFFIC ARTERIES (AGR)

GENEVA, 15 NOVEMBER 1975

ENTRY INTO FORCE OF AMENDMENTS TO ANNEX I TO THE AGR 1

The Secretary-General of the United Nations, acting in his capacity as depositary, communicates the following:

Within the period of six months following the date of the depositary notification CN.164.2013.TREATIES-XI.B.28 mentioned below, none of the Contracting Parties to the Agreement notified the depositary of their objection to the proposed amendments. Therefore, in accordance with article 8 (4), the proposed amendments are deemed accepted.

The amendments will enter into force for all Contracting Parties on 6 December 2013 in accordance with article 8 (5) which reads as follows:

"Any amendment accepted shall be communicated by the Secretary-General to all the Contracting Parties and shall come into force for all the Contracting Parties three months after the date of its communication."

6 September 2013

¹ Refer to depositary notification C.N.164.2013.TREATIES-XI.B.28 of 21 February 2013 (Proposal of amendments to Annex I of the AGR).

Attention: Treaty Services of Ministries of Foreign Affairs and of international organizations concerned. Depositary notifications are issued in electronic format only. Depositary notifications are made available to the Permanent Missions to the United Nations in the United Nations Treaty Collection on the Internet at http://treaties.un.org, under "Depositary Notifications (CNs)". In addition, the Permanent Missions, as well as other interested individuals, can subscribe to receive depositary notifications by e-mail through the Treaty Section's "Automated Subscription Services", which is also available at http://treaties.un.org.